

Trent Tripple

Clerk of the District Court

400 N Benjamin Ln Ste 100, Boise, ID 83704

Katie Reed

Chief Deputy

Phone (208) 287-6860

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

November 8, 2023

Contact: Nicole Camarda

(208) 287-6898

Ada County Elections to hold runoff election for Eagle Mayor's Race

(Boise, ID) – As per I.C. 50-612, a runoff election is required since none of the Eagle Mayor candidates secured 50% of the votes cast in that race. The two candidates with the highest number of votes will participate in the runoff election, which is mandated to occur within 30 days following the general election date.

The upcoming runoff election for Ada County is scheduled for December 5, 2023. Polls will be open from 8 a.m. to 8 p.m. on Election Day. This election will encompass 20 precincts, representing approximately 24,000 registered voters in Eagle who are eligible to cast their vote for the mayoral race.

If Eagle residents would like to register to vote, they can do so online at www.VoteIdaho.gov. The deadline for preregistration is this Friday, November 10th. If they miss this deadline, they can register at an Early Voting site or on Election Day at the time of voting.

There will be two Early Voting sites that will be open from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday through Friday starting November 27th and running until December 1st. Locations for these sites will be announced soon.

Absentee ballots can be requested until 5p.m. on November 24th. Anyone who requested an absentee ballot for the November 7th election will not need to submit a new request for an absentee ballot. Absentee ballots must be returned to our office by 8 p.m. on Election Day. Voters can drop their ballots off in one of the available Ada County Election drop boxes that will be used for this election located at Eagle City Hall, Ada County Elections and Star City Hall.

Below are some important dates for voters:

- Preregistration deadline, 11/10
- Early Voting, 11/27 12/1
- Absentee request deadline, 11/24
- Logic & Accuracy Test, 11/30
- Election Day, 12/5

For more information visit the Ada County Elections website, www.adacountyelections.com.

###